

No. 18-1173

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

I. B. AND JANE DOE,
Petitioners,

v.

APRIL WOODARD, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KELLY J. SHACKELFORD
Counsel of Record
HIRAM S. SASSER, III
KENNETH A. KLUKOWSKI
LEA E. PATTERSON
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
2001 West Plano Parkway
Suite 1600
Plano, TX 75075
(972) 941-4444
kklukowski@firstliberty.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

April 10, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 5

I. QUALIFIED IMMUNITY IS A JUDICIALLY
CREATED DOCTRINE THE COURT SHOULD
BE RELUCTANT TO APPLY TO CASES LIKE THIS
ONE. 5

II. QUALIFIED IMMUNITY FOR POLICE IS LARGELY
TO PROTECT OFFICERS WHEN MAKING SPLIT-
SECOND DECISIONS WHERE LIVES AND SAFETY
ARE AT RISK. 8

III. QUALIFIED IMMUNITY FOR HIGH-RANKING
GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS IS TO PROTECT TOP
OFFICIALS AS THEY MAKE WEIGHTY DECISIONS
FOR THE NATION. 14

IV. LAW ENFORCEMENT AND HIGH-LEVEL
GOVERNMENT RATIONALES SOMETIMES
OVERLAP, HIGHLIGHTING HOW SUCH
RATIONALES DO NOT APPLY TO THE
RESPONDENTS HERE. 16

CONCLUSION. 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barr v. Mateo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1959)	15
<i>Bradley v. Fisher</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 335 (1871)	6
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)	15, 16
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011)	i
<i>Carroll v. Carman</i> , 135 S. Ct. 348 (2014)	11
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002)	17
<i>City of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015)	11, 12
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019)	14
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)	13, 14
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975)	6
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	9, 10
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972)	6

<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2003 (2017).....	13
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	12, 13
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	16
<i>Moore v. City of E. Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	7
<i>Morgan v. Swanson</i> , 659 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2011).....	1
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....	10
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	7
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	8, 15
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014).....	8, 9
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012).....	11
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009).....	i
<i>Sause v. Bauer</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2561 (2018).....	1
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974).....	15

<i>Spalding v. Vilas</i> , 161 U.S. 483 (1896)	16
<i>Stump v. Sparkman</i> , 435 U.S. 349 (1978)	6
<i>Taylor v. Barkes</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2042 (2015)	9
<i>United States v. Helstoski</i> , 442 U.S. 477 (1979)	6
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 383 U.S. 169 (1966)	5, 6
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	7
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017)	12
<i>Wood v. Moss</i> , 572 U.S. 744 (2014)	10, 11
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	16, 17
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 6, cl. 1	5
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	7, 8, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Kenneth A. Klukowski, *Sued for Speechifying:
Legislative Immunity Trumps Monell Liability*,
23 TEX. REV. L. & POL. (forthcoming 2019) 5

RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION (Farrand ed.
1911) 5

WORKS OF JAMES WILSON (James D. Andrews ed.
1896) 6
